                                     www.libratherm.com                                 Certificate No. IND86208
Partners In Measurement And Control
401/402, Diamond Industrial Estate, Ketki Pada Road, Dahisar east, Mumbai 400068, Maharashtra, India.
Tel/Fax: 91-22-28963823, 28960569, 28964769. Email: libratherm@libratherm.com sales@libratherm.com
1
PID Controllers-Single and Two Loops (Microcontroller Based)
                    (Product Code 10.1 to 10.9)
         PID-723                      PID-966                                 PID-948                        PID-489

PID or ON/OFF selectable (when specified for switching output).
Direct action or Reverse action or both  (to be specified in the
ordering information)
Reverse Action is considered as Heat output – where control output
decreases as the error (SV-PV) is less positive and vice versa.
Direct  Action is considered as Cool output – where control output
increases as the error (PV-SV) is more positive and vice versa.
Tuning   Auto/Manual tuning of PID values.
                                     www.libratherm.com                                 Certificate No. IND86208
Partners In Measurement And Control
401/402, Diamond Industrial Estate, Ketki Pada Road, Dahisar east, Mumbai 400068, Maharashtra, India.
Tel/Fax: 91-22-28963823, 28960569, 28964769. Email: libratherm@libratherm.com sales@libratherm.com
4
PID Values
Proportional Band (P)= 0.0 to 100.0% of Span, Integral (I)= 0.00 to
5.00 resets/minute, Derivative (D) = 0.00 to 5.00miutes,
Hysterisis = 0 to 50 counts, Cycle Time = 2 to 100 seconds.
Settings
Using front panel feather touch (metal dome) key board to set
various parameters.
Remote Set point
(Optional2)
External (4-20)mA input can be used to vary the set point in the
range of manual mode. (Local or remote set point is user selectable –
remote set point to be enabled for this feature)
(facility only in PID-966).
Memory Backup
Retention of PID and Set values in the built in non-volatile memory -
in case of power failure and automatic re-execution of control on
power resumption.
Control Outputs
(Switching)
Switching Outputs - DC pulse (0 to 10VDC@25mA) for external SSRs.
Relay or Triac (AC SSR) (rated for 5A @230VAC) for external
contactor.
(Dual switching outputs available in model PID-966-T).
Control Outputs
(Analog)
Analog Outputs (4-20)mA (RL max = 300 Ohms) or 0-5VDC
(RL min = 10KOhms)  (Dual Outputs available in model PID-966-T).
Retransmission
Output (Analog)
4-20mA non-isolated, linearized and proportional to the selected
input type and range.  (Dual retransmission outputs can be provided
when not used as control outputs for PID-966-T). RL max = 300 Ohms.
Alarm Outputs
2 extra Relay Outputs with programmable hysteresis- can be used as
High or Low Alarms.
Serial
Communication
(Optional 3)
Optically isolated 2 wire RS485 on Modbus RTU protocol. (in Slave
mode with programmable modbus address).
Loop Supply
(Optional4)
Isolated 18 to 24VDC @ 50 mA to power external two wire loop
transmitter  ( PID-966)
Supply (90VAC-250VAC), 50/60 Hz
Size
72 x 72 x 120 mm.(PID-723)
96 x 96 x 120 mm (PID-966)
96 x 48 x 110 mm.(PID-948)
48 x 96 x 110 mm.(PID-489)
Panel Cutout /
Terminals
68 x 68 mm. +/- 0.5 mm. (PID-723) - 18 back panel terminals
92 x 92 mm +/- 0.5 mm.  (PID-966) -  26 back panel terminals